infrastructure and problems associated with the ineffective integration of 
digital and modern technological education tools in the teaching of adult 
education literacy programmes in the State. A mixed methods approach 
was adopted as the design for the study. The target population selected 
for the study was only one hundred and ninety-one (191) participants who 
were selected using the Krejcie and Morgan sampling table. The 
questionnaire was the sole instrument used for data collection. The data 
collected were analysed using descriptive statistics of frequency count and 
percentage. The findings of the study revealed that digital technology had

[...]

Education, University of Maiduguri. Data collected for the study were 

analysed using descriptive statistics of frequency counts and 

percentages. The sample population for the study was selected using 

Krejcie and Morgan's (1970) sampling table, where one hundred and 

ninety-one (191) participants were selected for the study. The 

questionnaire was carefully planned and structured on the Four-Point 

Likert-type scale covering the objectives of the study. Responses collected 

for the study were given some weights as follows: Strongly agree (SA), 4